ORDINANCE 2013 - 06

AN ORDINANCE TO MAKE PERMANENT APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE
CURRENT YEAR’S EXPENSES AND OTHER EXPENDITURES OF THE
VILLAGE OF ASHVILLE, STATE OF OHIO, BASED UPON THE
AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF RESOURCES ISSUED BY THE PICKAWAY
COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING
DECEMBER 31, 2013, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

Now, Therefore, be it Resolved by the Council of the Village of Ashville, State of Ohio
the following:

www.ashvilleohio.gov

Section One:

That the 2013 Temporary Appropriation Ordinance (Ordinance 2012-09) is hereby
amended and this Ordinance becomes the Final Appropriation Ordinance for 2013 based upon
the Certificate of Estimated Resources. The amounts are listed on Exhibit |, which is part of this
Ordinance.

Section Two:

That the “Non-binding Narrative for the 2013 Budget” remark is defined as an indication
of management’s intended allocation of amounts approved by Council and that it does not
indicate the legal level of control established by Council in Section Three.

Section Three:

The Village Fiscal Officer is hereby authorized to make payments from any of the
foregoing appropriations and to make supplemental appropriations between “Object’ codes
within the same “Fund” and “Program” area as provided by the Ohio Revised Code (ORC) with
the exception of “Object’ codes 590 and 690 from which only the Mayor and/or Village
Administrator are authorized to approve expenditures or supplemental appropriations.

Section Four:
That the Village Council hereby authorizes that funds maybe expended for coffee,
meals, refreshments and /or other amenities for municipal officers, employees or other persons.

Section Five:
All interest earned by the Village of Ashville unless indicated otherwise by the (ORC) will
be applied to the General Fund.

Section Six:

That this ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the
preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the Village and its inhabitants for the
reason that there exists an imperative necessity for the earliest passage of this Ordinance to
meet the fiscal obligations of the Village and will go into effect immediately upon its passage by
Council.

PASSED THIS 18" DAY oF March, 2013

\FQ%E N M@%&«OO}@ - DATEM&(\\ \% @@;}%

‘Barbara J. Gilbert, Cler -Fiscal Officer

APPROVED: )
/ o g D DATE: _ P/ Punt K (&, DU 5
Charles K. Wise, Mayor L

Prepared 02/08/2013
Revised Date:
Review Date:

kwiktag

T



Date 2/22/2013 Time 3:18 PM 2013 Permanent Expense Appropriation Budget Page1of5

$763,012

Expenditure at the Discretion. of Mayer or VA Lighting
$61,845

Other Other 1000-210-690-0000 | __$16,000 ——
$28,218

Other - Other 000 290- 690 0000 $2,000 ——
Other Publlc Heath Total )

Other Other 000 310-690-0000 $2,000 —_
Fun m-the Sun Total

Other - Other 1000-330-690-0000 $1000] | |eendurestthe Discretionof Mayoror VA |
Culture Museum Total $4,450

Total Planmng
Other Community Service 1000-490-399-420 m——_

Other - Personal Services 1000-561-190-0000 $8,137 _—

$348,732




Date 2/22/2013 Time 3:18 PM 2013 Permanent Expense Appropriation Budget Page 2 of 5

Other - Other 000 710- 690 0000 $9.808 _—

Admlnlstratlvell\llayor Total

Fk
Other - Other 1000-7 15-690-0000 ,

Legislative Total $62,051

Other - Personal Services 1000-720190-0000 | sof ] Jvaastposton ]

M'ayors Court Total $23,131

Salar - Clerk/Treasurer 1000-725-121-0000 $22,053

Othe Other 3000 530,000

Lands and Buildings Total $100,225

Election Expenses fo0073s34s0000 | sot | | |

Boar S and




Date 2/22/2013 Time 3:18 PM 2013 Permanent Expense Appropriation Budget Page 3 of 5

State Auditor Fee Total

Other Personal Services 1000-755-180-0000 $32,688 —— 1,7% S5-COLA, 3.5% Hrly, & 2% Exempt Ave 1, 26 Pay-Periods

,
Tax Administration Total $91,027
[Other - Capitat outlay . J{o00res500000 1 sl . [ | |
Dlstrlbutlon Income Tax Total $0
i [1000850710-0000 | S24970] | | ]

Debt Service Total $27,295

Transfers - Out 1000-910-9%0-000 [ %ol [ | |

nt e $304,263
-E———
Other Total $0
Geheral’ Fund Total || ‘ $2,255,791 $2,255,790.74 $2.391,240.04

Other - Personal Services 2011-620-190-0000 31,407 | [17%55COLA, 3. xempt Ave 1, 26 Pay-Periods

Other - orher 011 650 690 0000 $46,041 ——

Street Maintenance and Repair Total $198,769 $198,768.92 76210,328.18.
|

2021-620-420-0000 $500

Other Caltal Outla 2021-650- 590 0000 26551 |

State Highway Total $29,310 $29,310.20 - ’ 3137108

Buﬂdms and Other Structures 2042-320-530-0000 -E_——

Parks Spet:lal Total 30

2081-620-420.0000 1 0l ]

Special Pollce Fund $70

Motor Vehicle Total ’ § ) o $116,562.69

Specnal Pohce Education Fund N $830.00 $830.00
L]

Other - Other Contractual Services 2001-610-399-0000 $28435] |

Street Building Fund Total $28,435 $28,435.41 $65,268.11

Surface WaterFund Total ' $11,575 $11,575.00 $20,497.21

QOther - Capital Outla 2503-790-590-0000 $39546] |

General Building Fund Total $39,546 $39,545.81 $77,276.69

Other Other Contractual Services 2904- 720 399-0000 _
ateria

$2,241.11




Date 2/22/2013 Time 3:18 PM 2013 Permanent Expense Appropriation Budget Page 4 of 5

althcare Premium & Deductible

Other - Debt Service ' £101-850-790- 0000 sl [ ]
Water Total $447,886 $447,886.45 $506,793.17

1,7% SS-COLA, 3.5% Hrly, & 2% Exempt Ave 1, 26 Pay-Periods




Date 2/22/2013 Time 3:18 PM 2013 Permanent Expense Appropriation Budget

Sewer Total 1,730,220

Other - Ca aI Outla 5701-800-690-0000 $280 57 ]
Advances - Out 5701-920-820-0000 ”i]—

Water Improvement Total $280,576

Sewer lmprovement Total $178,129

Utility Distribution Systems 5703-800-399-0000 |  $0|

Improvement Fund Total OPWC $0

Other - Other Contractual Services 704 800-399- oooo $11,435 —

Other - Debt Service 5704-850-790-0000 | 0] |
Stormwater Department $211,859

5721-850-7100000 | $223701 |

TOTAL UTIL. DEBT SERV. RES. (5721) $37,279
Cther - Debt Service 5741-850-790-0000 s250000 ]

FmHA Debt Reserve $25,000

$25,000

$12,979

$1,730,220.36 OWDA $1,101,789

$280,575.83

$178,129.48

$0.00

$211,859.10

$37,278.66

$25,000.00

$31,783.03

$12,978.82

Thé Village Council authorizes that funds maybe expendedfor coffee, meals, refreshments and /or other amenities for mummpkal officers, employees or other persons.

The Village Fiscal Officer is authorized to draw warrants onthe Village Treasury for payments from any of the appropriations Upon receiving proper certificates and vouchers. approved by the Council or
officers authorized by law, or an ordinance or resolution of council to make the expenditure; provided that no warrants shall be drawn or paid for salaries or wages except to persons employed by authorit

Page 50f 5

836,192.40

$669,191.64

$429,257.27

$0.00

$433,296.11

$27,765.54
$25,000.00

$25,000.00

of and in accordance with law or ordinance. All interest earned by the Village of Ashville unless. indicated differently by the Ohio Revises Code (ORC) will be applied to the General Fund. Provided further
that the appropriations for contingencies can only be expended upon vote of two-thirdsof Council for items of expense constituting a-legal obligation against the village, and for purposes other than those

covered by other specific appropriations.




	2013-01 Ordinance Refuse
	2013-02 Ordinance Solicitor
	2013-03 Ordinance Codification
	2013-04 Ordinance Tax 
	2013-05 Ordinance Pay
	2013-06 Appropration Ordinance
	2013-07 Land Use Plan
	2013-08 Mitigation
	2013-09 Temporary Appropriation
	2013-10 Refuse Ordinance
	2013-11 Check Ordinance

